

**BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

Application of Southern California Gas Company (U 904 G) and San Diego Gas & Electric Company (U 902 G) for (A) Approval of the Forecasted Revenue Requirement Associated with Certain Pipeline Safety Enhancement Plan Projects and Associated Rate Recovery, and (B) Authority to Modify and Create Certain Balancing Accounts

Application 17-03-021  
(Filed on March 30, 2017)

**REPLY BRIEF OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY (U 904 G)  
AND SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY (U 902 G) IN SUPPORT OF THEIR  
APPLICATION FOR (A) APPROVAL OF THE FORECASTED REVENUE  
REQUIREMENT ASSOCIATED WITH CERTAIN PIPELINE SAFETY  
ENHANCEMENT PLAN PROJECTS AND ASSOCIATED RATE RECOVERY, AND  
(B) AUTHORITY TO MODIFY AND CREATE CERTAIN BALANCING ACCOUNTS**

AVISHA A. PATEL

Attorney for

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY  
SAN DIEGO GAS & ELECTRIC COMPANY  
555 West Fifth Street, GT-14E7  
Los Angeles, California 90013  
Telephone: (213) 244-2954  
Facsimile: (213) 629-9620  
E-mail: APatel@semprautilities.com

April 16, 2018

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS .....	iv
I. INTRODUCTION. ....	1
II. CONTINUING TWO-WAY BALANCING ACCOUNT TREATMENT FOR PHASE 2 OF PSEP IS AMPLY SUPPORTED BY THE RECORD, PUBLIC POLICY AND COMMISSION PRECEDENT.....	4
A. The Commission Previously Determined Two-Way Balancing Account Treatment Is Appropriate for PSEP. ....	4
B. TURN/SCGC’s Proposal to Treat Twelve Projects Like a Utility’s Multi-Year General Rate Case Is Patently Unreasonable.....	5
C. Without a Two-Way Balancing Account, Applicants Could Be Penalized for Prudent and Reasonable Actions. ....	9
1. ORA’s Methodology Inherently Entails Imposition of a Penalty.....	9
2. Intervenors Propose a Penalty to the Extent Applicants’ O&M Costs Exceed Their Proposed Caps. ....	10
3. Multiple Penalties Would Be Imposed on Applicants If Capital Costs Exceed the Cap Proposed by TURN/SCGC. ....	11
4. Intervenors’ Cost Cap Proposals Penalize Applicants Even If Costs Above the Authorized Levels Are Out of Applicants’ Control or Otherwise Prudently and Reasonably Incurred.....	12
D. Applicants Are Already Incentivized to Reduce Costs While Executing Safety Enhancement Work. ....	14
E. To the Extent Intervenors Contend Applicants’ Forecasts Are Too High, a Two-Way Balancing Account Protects Ratepayers. ....	16
F. ORA Has Articulated No Reason for Distinguishing Between Capital and O&M Costs. ....	17
III. INTERVENORS’ PROPOSED FORECASTS DO NOT SATISFY THE COMMISSION’S MANDATE THAT FORECAST RATEMAKING BE BASED ON “DETAILED PLANS” AND THUS SHOULD BE REJECTED AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	18
IV. APPLICANTS’ FORECASTS CARRY A GREATER PROBABILITY OF ACCURACY THAN THE FORECASTS PRESENTED BY INTERVENORS.....	20

A.	Applicants Utilize the Same Method for Forecasting All Their Projects; Intervenor Cherry-Pick Methods to Reduce Their Proposed Forecasts. ....	20
1.	Applicants’ Consistent Use of a Robust Estimating Methodology Results in Forecasts that Carry a Greater Probability of Accuracy than Intervenor’s Proposals.....	20
2.	ORA’s Two Different Methods for Forecasting Are Flawed, and the Evidence in the Record Indicates the Assumptions Underlying Them Are Not True.....	22
3.	TURN/SCGC Also Uses Different Methods Which Are Not “Conservative” As Purported.....	23
B.	Intervenor’s Benchmarked Forecasts Do Not Account for the Costs of Different Project Variables. ....	24
1.	ORA’s Forecast Methods Do Not Capture the Costs Associated with Each Identified Project.....	24
2.	TURN/SCGC’s Forecasts Based on Averages Do Not Account for the Full Extent or Magnitude of Each Specific Project’s Variables. ....	26
C.	Intervenor Admit Their Proposed Forecasts Are Understated; Thus, They Necessarily Do Not Carry a Greater Probability of Truth. ....	28
1.	ORA’s Proposed Forecasts Are Understated.....	28
2.	TURN/SCGC’s Forecasts Also Are Understated. ....	28
V.	UNCONTESTED ISSUES. ....	29
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	30

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<u>Page</u>
<b>California Statutes</b>	
Cal. Pub. Util. Code § 451 .....	16
Pub. Util. Code §§ 957, 958.....	iv, 8
 <b>Commission Resolution</b>	
A.11-11-002 .....	18
A.17-03-021 .....	3
A.17-10-007 .....	5, 6
A.17-10-008 .....	8
 <b>Commission Decisions</b>	
D.11-06-017 .....	8, 30
D.12-12-030 .....	3, 7
D.13-05-010 .....	3, 4, 7, 8
D.14-07-007 .....	1
D.16-06-054 .....	7, 8
D.16-06-056 .....	6
D.16-08-003 .....	14, 18
D.17-06-015 .....	7
